IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE/S Millstone Road, 55° N of the ¢/l
Lanamer Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(55 Millstone Road)
2% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Councilmanic District

* (Case No. 00-299-A
Warren Wiggins, et ux
Petitioners #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Warren and Patricia Wiggins. The
Petitioners seek relief from Section 415.A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front yard in lieu of the required rear
yard, or in the side yard, 8 feet from the front foundation line of the dwelling. The subject property
and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted
into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

This matter came before me as the result of a complaint registered with the Code
Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) by
Mona Humprey on behalf of the Hernwood Heights Community Association, as to the storage
focation of the subject recreational vehicle. An investigation of the complaint by a Zoning
Inspector determined that the Petitioner had constructed a concrete parking pad in the front corner
of his lot, approximately 2 feet from the curb along Lanamer Road. The Petitioners were
subsequently advised to file the instant Petition.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Warren and
Patricia Wiggins, property owners. Appearing in opposition to the request were a number of
residents of the area, including Joseph Gerstle, John and Roberta Norton, Josephine A. Utley,
™ Kristine Utley, Dr. Sylvia Brooks-Brown and Carolyn Ross-Holmes. Additionally, several letters
and a Petition signed by opponents of the request were received by this Office.
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At the hearing, testimony and evidence presented disclosed that the subject property is a
corner lot, located adjacent to the intersection of Millstone Road and Lanamer Road in the Forest
Hills community in Randallstown. The property contains approximately .75 acres in area, zoned
R.C.5, and is improved with a single family dwelling which fronts Millstone Road. It was noted at
the hearing that the subject property is sloped and Millstone Road is at a significant grade along
the frontage of the property. Subsequent to the hearing, I visited the property and drove through the
neighborhood. Forest Hills is located not far from Marriottsville Road and Liberty Road
(Maryland Route 26) in northwestern Baltimore County. This is a community of attractively
maintained single family dwellings situated on rather large lots.

As noted above, at issue in this case is a recreational vehicle which the Petitioners have
owned for approximately 9 months. The RV is a camper/mobile home type vehicle, approximately
35 feet long and 12 feet tall. The vehicle was shown in a number of photographs that were
submitted at the hearing and was parked in the front yard of the property at the time of my visit.
Mr. & Mrs. Wiggins indicated that they acquired the vehicle in 1999 and use it for vacation and
travel putposes. They noted that it is not used as a second home on the property. Mr. Wiggins
indicated that when the vehicle was initially acquired, he parked it adjacent to a circular driveway
which serves the Petitioners’ dwelling. As the property is a corner lot, one end of the driveway
accesses Lanamer Road, while the other end accesses Millstone Road. Mr. Wiggins testified that
in view of the steep grade of his property, he found it difficult to park the vehicle on the existing
driveway. That is, the vehicle could not climb the driveway due to its steep incline. Therefore, he
constructed a concrete driveway/parking pad in the southwest corner of his property, immediately
adjacent to the intersection of Millstone Road and Lanamer Road. The vehicle is presently parked
literally at the corner of these two streets.

The Protestants who appeared at the hearing expressed a number of concerns. These
concerns chiefly related to considerations of safety. Specifically, it was indicated that the vehicle
blocks views of traffic from Lanamer Road to Millstone Road and vice versa.
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The grant of variances from the requirements of the B.C.Z.R. is governed by Section
307 of the B.C.Z.R. That case has been construed by the Appellate Courts of this State, most
notably in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The Court of Special Appeals in
Cromwell noted that variances cannot be granted for mere matters of convenience. Instead, the
Petitioner must meet 2 three-part test in order for relief to be granted. First, the Petitioner must
show that the property is unique and that its uniqueness drives the need for the variance. Second,
the Petitioner must demonstrate that without the requested variance, the property owner would
suffer a practical difficulty. Third, it must be shown that variance relief can be granted without
detrimental impacts to the surrounding locale.

Turning first to the uniqueness test, the topography of the lot is unquestionably a
significant factor. I had the opportunity to adjudge the credibility of the witnesses when they
appeared at the hearing. Additionally, I inspected the grade of the property when 1 visited the stite,
although I did not trespass upon the Petitioners’ land. That portion of the driveway which accesses
the site from Lanamer Road is indeed quite steep. It does appear that it would be difficult to drive
the RV up that portion of the driveway. However, the slope of that part of the driveway which
accesses the site from Millstone Road is not as severe. Mr. Wiggins testified that he was unable to
drive the RV up that part of the slope. Although there was no evidence presented to the contrary,
my site inspection candidly raises doubts as to whether that part of the driveway is so severe as to
limit access.

In any event, variance relief cannot be granted in this case because of the third factor
emmciated above. That is, in my judgment, I believe that a grant of the variance in this case would
result in an adverse impact on surrounding properties. The Protestants’ testimony about the impact
of the vehicle on sight distances was accurate. When I drove down Millstone Road and attempted
to view traffic coming down Lanamer Road, my line of sight was blocked by the RV. Likewise,
when proceeding in the opposite direction, the sight lmes were significantly diminished. As a
matter of public safety, I do not believe the variance in this case can be granted. Additionally,
although T am appreciative of the expense and effort that the Petitioner has undergone in installing
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the new concrete parking pad on which the RV is located, it does not justify a deviation from the
zoning regulations. The Petitioner should have made prior inquiry as to the regulations in this
regard.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be denied.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this L y of March, 2000 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
415.A.1.A of the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a recreational vehicle
to be stored in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, or in the side yard, 8 feet from the

front foundation line of the dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
DENIED.

The Petitioners shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order to file an appeal

of this decision. % W

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

s

P : Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
* Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

<
Ry Macch 10,2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Warren Wiggins
55 Milistone Road
Randalistown, Maryland 21133

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Millstone Road, 55’ N of the ¢/l Lanamer Road
(55 Milistone Road)
2" Election District — 2*® Councilmanic District
Warren Wiggins, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 00-299-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wiggins:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been denied in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very tiyly yours,

b

LAWRENCEE. S
' Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mirs. Joseph Gerstle, 58 Millstone Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Mr. & Mrs. John Norton, 46 Millstone Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Dr. Sylvia Brooks-Brown, 48 Millstone Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Ms. Josephine Utley & M. Kristine Utley, 56 Millstone Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Ms. Carolyn Ross-Holmes, 3710 Lanamer Road, Randallstowny Md. 21133
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Casefile

. Census 2000
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P&tition f(;f""fariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of ﬁmo%ounty
for the property located at 55 7/} Stare

which is presently zoned __J&/ 308 KC5

This Petition shall be filed with the Depantment of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The undarsigned, legz
owner(s} of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hersto anc
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

FI5A A Ao permit & recretivn bl 4o o stad in %L‘/(’M/)‘ eri i s o Fh o s Aot ke
of the Zoning Regu!ations of Baltimare County, to the zoning faw of Baitimare County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hard%?lc}:lira‘]c:f dﬁruff‘:”“ym‘ﬁ Home is Jocated hgh on o b)1 Masorchy of the p pevhey Slope
up voe The anly flaf aces 16 on Fhe lgnamen side of g sdre et
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M nﬁiﬂkbcrhaﬂﬁacmhm I"f' T Cav"dl P.:bg DHYQM-‘:) on ‘P‘:;i (OC‘DCN?! %me F"U' Gre
Hey sad Yaus pwpcwﬂ, ds whateree you et LD have Seen g [of of V. Qacte

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning requlations. 1 ont of ref in The (ool
!, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimare County.

/We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that iwe are the legal ownex(s) of the property which
ts the subject of this Petition.
ontract Purchaser/Lessee: Legsl Owner(sj):
W@U LG EmsS
Name - Type or Prnt e it L
/ /;‘ Y/ Ve
Signature "'4;7‘1 8 7
A Cret
Address Telephcone No. i Type or Print
City Sta Zip Cod Signatre Y Z %VM—
te aae
Attorney For Petitioner: S5 ﬂ’f/ ’éﬁﬂe 6/ %/ §22-9773
i Telephone No.
flanclelfefiun /00 2432
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Cage

([ BferS (266 19
?-0_@:)( 27 V/dr?ZZ-'??TgN
Teiephone No. Teiephone No.
%“, V) . Z[r23
State Zip Code City ﬁ/ ik mpsm Zip Goge
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ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _/_ 4
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed 8y — 22274 Date /k/'/i/}r-
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ZONING DESCRPITIONFOR =~ 55 /hl//S”f'Mf’ V24

(address)
Beginning at a point on the SE side of
. {north, south, east or west) N
Mt b, which is S0
(name of street on which property fronts) (number of right-of-way-width)
o
wide at the distance of 9 5 /\/ of the
( number of feet) (north, south, east or west)
cemterline of the nearest improved intersecting street /_ﬂwawﬁr ?r//
(name of sireet)
. oo o g
which is 50 wide. *Being Lot #

(ommber of feet of right-of-way width)

Block [/ Section# 270 in the subdivision of 5m (/— H. //J
(name of subdivision)

as recorded in Baitimore County Plat Book # 27 , Folio # 5 7 s

containing __ (D 557 Alsoknown as S4 - W ‘//s‘chx_e 72/
(square feet or acres) (property address)

and located in the 2.‘ Election District. 2 Councilmanic District.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us
February 17, 2000

Mr. Warren Wiggins
P.O. Box 527
Randallstown MD 21133

Dear Mr. Wiggins:
RE: Case Number 00-299-A , 55 Millstone Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 19, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Commiltee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are aftached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard io the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Singerely,

W. Carl Richards, J
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

=, Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County % Census 2000

) T e pa Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



i

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR YLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 4, 2000
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans Review
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Mbetlng
for February 7, 2000

Item Nos. 296, 297Ti§§§> 302, and
304

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

EWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File
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A ;g’?& . Office of the Fire Marshal
5 1~ Baltimore County . 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

February 15, 2000

Department of Permits. and
Development Management (PDM) RECEIVEDF EB 25 m

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JANUARY 31, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's O0ffice has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

29%¢, 297, 298,(5%;) 300, 302, BAND 304

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
- PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

S e teyciod peper



TO: Armold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Secley /004
DATE: February 9, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address

296 - | 10519 Mariottsville Road

297 8 Shad Court

298 14103 Southwestern Boulevard
@ 55 Millstone Road

361 2010-2044 York Road

302 107 Forest Drive

304 Beifast Road




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE.: February 1, 2000

TO: Larry E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: James H. Thompson - GH
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.. 299
PETITIONER: Warren Wiggins and Patricia Wiggins
VIOLATION CASE NO.: 99-8117

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: Corner of E/S of Millstone Rd. and N/S of Lanamer
Rd. (55 Millstone Rd.)

DEFENDANT (8): Warren Wiggins and Patricia Wiggins
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active

violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s):

NAME ADDRESS
Mona Humprey 27 Sheraton Road
Herwood Height Comm. Assoc. Randalistown, MD 21133

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's
Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken
relative to the violation case.

JHT/gh/imh
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February &, 2000
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions
The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Ttem No(s): 291, 293, 299, 304, 306, 308, 310, and 312

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-837-3480.

Section Chief: ., %%j ? :2’% % %
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Parris N. Glendening

SYIPR Maryland Department of Transporiation  Gowmor
Rl State Highway Administration - Jon D. Porar
| - Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date; 1‘3/"00

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of _ ItemNo. 2 o9 MJ il
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

" Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

/ / YA

//~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone nunber is

Maryland Reiay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Bax 717 » Baltimore,-MD 21203-0717
Sireet Address: 707 Noarth Calvert Street » Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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Steven J. and Rosemary L. Bardzik

53 Milistone Road
Randalistown MD 21133

February 20, 2000

Baltimore County Department of Zoning
Towson Maryland 21204

Dear Sir or Madam:

1t has come 1o our attention that there will be a zoning variance hearing on
February 25, 2000, concerning the propeny at 55 Millstone Road, Randallstown
MD 21133, We expect that this hearing will be for a variance for a large concrete
parking pad that has been installed for a large recreational vebicle stored
adjacent to the street at that address.

This letter is to CXPTess Strong gbjection to the possible graating of any
variance that would allow this pad (o remain installed. This pad has been
instalied contrary to the legally recorded covenants and restrictions of s
subdivision and without proper hearing in advance. The pad and the vehicle
present a public nu1sance inaspiuch as the pad blocks necessary sight Lines for safe
travel on Millstone and Lanamer Roads, and children are often playing in the
streets, on bicycles, €tc.

Furthermore, the pad aad the vehicle preseni an ongoing eyesore 10 the
aeighborhood which is objectionable to all residents and depresses the value of
the homes in the area, especially adjacent homes. Thirdly, {0 grant a variance
would present @ precedent for further flaunting of our covenants which would not
fail to adversely impact our neighborhood.

Finally, as nearby cesidents. it is very obvious that the residents of 55
Milistone Road s¢em to be operating an extensive business from that location, as
numerous deliverics are made throughout the day from large trucks to the
premises, and there appear to be pumerous comings-and-goings of persons well in
excess and at times of day other than what might be expected for 2 simple
residence. lnasmuch as the operation of a business from such a residence is
contrary to the covenants of this subdiviston. we would also request that the
residents be enjoined from operating such a business from.the premises.

9

) g’%

il

Steves J. Bardzik and Rosemary L. Bardzik




February 23, 2000

Mr. Lawrence E. Schridt
Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosicy Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Ref Case # 00299A
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

A couple of months ago my neighbors directly across the sirees from me, the Wiggins,
instalfed a-car pad and began parking theirover-sized camping recreational vehicle on it.
‘The Wiggins live at the corner of Millstone Road and Lanamer Road. Their camper

 obstructs the vision of any driver coming down the hill (Millstone) and turning right onto
Eanamer as well as the vision of any driver coming across Lanamer and making a right
onto Milistone.

Elementary schoot children wait for the school bus in the moming at the comer of
Mistone and Lanamer and I fear for their safety. I fear for the safety of my family
members and friends who, when trying to come down Millstone, crossing Lanamer to
drive up onto my driveway, risk being hit by an op-coming car on Lanamer. You cannot
see around the camper until you get to the intersection of these two streets. This situation
will surely result in 2 terrible accident.

The-inevitable accident can be ayoided, with your help.
Piease consider ot grauting a variance to the Wiggis.

Fthank you for your timeand ask that if you have any questions please call me at 410-
655-6734.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
e
%Mw /%(’"\/
Karen Yarn

3714 Lanamer Road
Randallstown, MD 21133
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Feb_gyar&' 25, 2096

Ba!tlmore County Zonmg Commlss:on
40%. Bosley Avenue =
Towson, MD 21204

: Dear Sir:

( The Board of Dtrectors of the Hemwood Herghts Commumty -
Assomatlon agrees 19 accept the decision of the Zoning Commission
hopmg that safety i issues that may pertain to pedestnans as weﬂ as
motonsts have beeen glven thoughtfui oonSIderauon

"~ MonefF ‘t‘mphnesgh" o
Pres:dent E




y NOTICE: 1HID LUAIY 10 110 cne
THE DEPARTMENT OF VETE@RAN AFFAIRS ORITS AUL ORIZED AGLLY L,

The attached RIDER is made a part of this instrument.

Tuis Doio, made this 30TH day of JULY , 1993 , by and between

WARREN JEREMIAH WIGGINS and PATRICIA E. WIGGINS

party of the first part, and
DARLENE A. BULL AND G}_\RY L. HART , Trustee,

as hereinafter set forth, party of the second part:

WHEREAS, the party of the first part is justly indebted uNtO GARVARD HOME MORTGAGE , INC.

, a corporation organized and existing

under the jaws of THE STATE OF MARYLAND , in the principal sum of
ONE HUNDRED ELGHTY FOUR THOUSAND AND 00/100

' Dollats (3 184000,00 ), with interest from date at the rate
of SIX AND ONE HALF per centum ( 6,500 %) per annum on the

unpaid balance until paid, for which amount the sald party has signed and delivered a certain promissory note beating
even date herewith and payable in monthly instaliments of

NE TH ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THR £ AND 01/100
ONE THOUSAND ONE HU THREE AN / Dollars (8 1163.01 N

- commencing on the first day of OCTOBER 1993 ,and continuing on the first day of each month
thereafter until the principal and interest arc fully paid, except that the final payment of principal and interest, if not
soaner paid, shall be due and payable on the first day of SEPTEMBER , 2023

AND WHEREAS, the party of the first part desires to secure the prompt payment of sald debt, and interest thereon,
when and as the same shall become due and payable, and all costs and expenses incurred in respect thereto, including
reasonable counsel fees incurred or paid by the said party of the second part of substituted Trustee, or by any person
hereby sccured, on account ol any litigation at law of in equity which may arise in respect to this trust or the property
hereinafter mentioned, and af all money which may be advanced as provided herein, with interest on all such costs
and advances from the date thereof.

Now, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of the premises,
and of one doliat, lawful money of the United States of America, 10

G T - + .
WARREN JEREMIAH WIGGINS and PA RICIA E. WIGGINS in hand paid by the party of the second part, the

receipt of which, before the sealing and detivery of these presents, is hereby acknowledged, has granted and conveyed,
and does hereby grant and convey unto the party of the second part, as Trustee, its successors and assigns, the f ollowing
described land and premises, situate in the County of BALTIMORE

and State of Maryland, to wit:

R A
2 244

together with all the improvements in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, and claim, either
at law or in equity, or otherwise however, of the party of the first part, of, in, to, Of out of the said land and premises;
and all fixtures now of hereafier attached to of used in connection with the premises herein described and in addition
thereto the foliowing descrived houeshold appliances, which are, and shall be deemed Lo be, fixtures and a part of
the realty, and are a portion of the security for the indeblear.ess hereln smentioned:

@m-atmm o110 VMP MORTGAGE FORMS ¢ (312)283-8100 ¢ {anojs21-7201 | Coe

Ay

- l|I;.'s‘?b 19

Ve L

=
Y

&\ VLV LR

Ry

S
-
"y

“‘n‘\‘\\\\\\\\"a‘\\\\\%\r?\



NOTICE: THIS LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL|
THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ARFAIRS OR ITS AUTHORIZED AGE

= o
THIS ASSUMPTION POLICY RIDER is made this day of SRR E
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and suppiéinent the Mortgagdbke¥d of Trust, or Deed 93

Debt (“Instrument’’) of the same date herewith, given by the undersigned (**Mortgagor’’) to secure the‘Mg gag
Note ("‘Note') of the same date to b e

HARVARD HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

M

' its successors and a
(“Mortgagee™) and covering the property desctibed in the Instrument and located at: o i C '

55 MILLSTONE ROAD
RANDALLSTOWN MD

{(Property Address) . C ; ,“l"
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Instrument, Mortgagee and Mortgagor here

and agree to the following: o g,i‘-i‘

GUARANTY: Should the Department of Veterans Affairs fail or refuse to issue its guaranty in :full aiﬁ'ount athir
60 days from the date that this loan would normally become eligible for such guaranty commitied upon by the Departm

of Veterans Affairs under the provisions of Title 38 of the U.S. Code **Veterans Benefits,’ the Mortgagee may de'l'éla gl

the indebtedness hereby secured at once due and payable and may foreclose immediately or may exercise any other
rights hereunder or take any other proper action as by law provided. LY

0

TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or tréﬁsfefred

loan may be declared immediately due and payable upon transfer ('‘assumption’) of the property securing suchl; Bw '
{l

to any transferee (*‘assumer’’), unless the acceptability of the assumption and transfer of this loan is establihsh' fﬁ

the Department of Veterans Affairs or its authorized agent pursuant to Section 3714 of Chapter 37, T
States Code, 1; - Ci

noy

i !
8

An authorized transfer (“assumption”) of the property shall also be subject to additional qovenanté
as set forth below: . ‘ '

A
eoov kel b

} ‘ ,_‘ l;
. LR A Tt 4
! )] ASS_UMP_’U_QN_EQ[?}MEE_ A fee equal to one-half of | percent (.50%) of the unpatd %rincipzi B
of this loan as of the date of transfer of the property shall be payable at the time of transfer to the mortgasée{* )
its authorized agent, as trustee for the Department of Veterans Affairs, If the assumer fails to pay this fee dt‘thﬂ’fi

ikt

provisions of 38 U.S.C. 1829 ). n e o , {g{;,
(b? MMHIQNFERQ_CESSLNQ_QHARQ_E, Upon application for approval to allow assumption anc 'trahs'i
of this loan, a processing fee may be charged by the mortgagee or its authorized agent for determining the creditwortliiﬁegg

of the assumer and subsequently revising the holder’s ownership records when an approved transfer is completedf;‘-flh,'
amount of this charge shall not exceed the lesser of the maximum established by the Department of Veterans Af ;
i . I T TR R B \;‘4 ]

+ for a loan to which Section 3714 of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code applies or any maximum prescribe
applicable State law, : ' e NI T L i i ’{\% i
: . ! : ':.\", ; ,A 2 1 .:,. g
R (V] : If this obligation is assumed, then the assumer hereb:.rg greesito
assume all of the obligations of the veteran under the terms of the instruments creating and securing the loan;}!ncl\ g

the abligation of the veteran to indemmnify the Department of Veterans Affairs to the extent of any cldimpayr

. arising from the guaranty or insurance of the indebtedness created by this instrument, %: R 5 e
‘ !r WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor(s) has executed, this Assumption Policy Rider. f’ e

. b e i g w.‘]-m‘ ol .:
" L (Seal) - 7] ﬂc PAW
REMIAH WIGGIN%: * Mortgagor PATRICIA ' E. WIGGINS’ || e
, e SR 1021 b
: ’ E e

o
<¢Ef

i

(Seal) '
Mortgagor

m -628 wo12.01 VMP MORTGAGE FORMS * (313)203-8100 « (B00)821-7281 |
Lo gk b

g : o iy
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D AUTOMATIC PROCEDURE D PRIOR APPRGVAL PROCEDURE

70 LENDERS: For use by lenders closing V.A. loans under 33 U.S.C. 1810, Aﬁcrdosmgoflheloanandcumplﬂmoﬂhefcmt.ﬁxougnnhstobeforw:.rddtolhe\"& theclqﬁatg
. -f'a"sbylhclmdu- the triplicate Is 10 be provided to the vetoran. With this report, unless previously submitted to V.A., plerse submit the following: (a) copy of the b s loan n
esaisn=d ing income, assets, and obligations; (b) the ORIGINAL verification(s) of entployment and earnings; (¢) ORIGINAL credit report on the borrower and coborrower, if any; {d) ORlGlNAL VA,
f',.w*;? Verification of V.A. Benefit Related Indebiedness; (¢) ORIGINAL V.A, Form 260503, Federal Coflection: Policy Netice: () V_A. Form 260551, Debt Questionnairs; () Veteran's Cerificats
e pility: (h) 2 copy of the voteran’s executed sales or construction contract, a5 appropriate; ) ORIGINAL verification of bank deposit; (§) 2 true copy of the HUD Form 1 ar, if 2 refinancing koan,
4£mtofﬂuhandwbumunmamdcms showmg:hcfesandms:sdmgedtothebormwcrandsdh(HUDmelmybeM(k)nfﬂn!mmsofmen.mexmﬂndmnfﬁm
wider’s warranty, V.A.Farm26—!859'ampyofmcMaaerCmnﬁcaxcofRmsonakaalue,V.A.FormZﬁ-lSihmﬂanytdamdmchrxmum.mﬂaVA. of FHA final compliance inspection report.
,speualc:lss,mdmslmmwhuunsomcofﬂnpmmedsaretobemowedmmv«thcmnmkﬂm of postponed exterior improvernents, eic, otiwr attzchments to the report may be necessary. Lenders
rould consult with the Y.A. regional office in this regard. For refinancing foans under 38 US.C. l&lD(a)(S},pmwdeevndulrofﬂulknofmdonﬂzpmpcﬂyandofth:vﬂumismnﬂsh:nfﬁt
roperty. For all loans, submii V.A. Form 25-8998, Acxnowicdgrnﬂnnfkemmofﬁm&ugFaFmMNEm. if required.
ESPONDENT BURDEN: Public repomng buarden for ths collection of information ﬁmmatedmaverage 1/2 hour per response, incibding the time for reviewing instroctions, searching existing data sources,

mhcnngandmmmammgﬂmdam 7 keting and reviewing the collcction of i L Senrd ot regarding this burden estitate or any other suggestions for rechscing this burden to
)’z:rwzgmf'apuwmk amd Regul: S:mms(’BZ) V.A. Central Office. wmngmmmmmu:ommdmm@mmmwmmmmwm
VA, LOAN NUMBER ZA. LENDER™S LOAN NUMBER 2B. L FNDER'S V.A. TDENTIFCATION NUMEBER 3. DATE OF REPORT

. 65608500005 07/30/93
. FARST NAME - MIDDLE NAME - LAST NAME OF VETERAN 4B. VEFERAN'S SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

WARREN JEREMIAH WIGGINS .
PRESENT ADDRESS OF VETERAN findude ZIP Code} 6. AND ADDRESS OF RELATIVE NOT VETERAN (Include ZIP Code and
35 MILLSTONE ROAD . g "
LANDALLSTOWN,MD 21133

5y 03 A/,c; 2 [¥952

his report of the undersigned lender is made pursuant to Section 1802(c}, Title 38, UmtedStat:sCodc.Th:mdcrsgmdlmdﬁaﬂdvdﬁanaﬂhmﬂmuzRep:lalmmdmﬂerc‘lnpwﬁ Title
3, Unﬂc:iSmLchdc,andmeffectonlhedaicoflh:MshallgnvmMnglum.dmandhahﬂﬂmofﬂgmmﬂﬂnﬁwmoftbehnm|rmmmmtwﬂhsud1Rmﬂaunns
‘e heretry amendedt and supplemented to conform thereto and request issuance of evidence of the loan to the full extent permitted by the veteran™s available entitlement.

GUARANTY D INSURANCE
SECTION | — PURPOSE, AMQUNT, TERMS AND SECURITY FOR LOAN
7. PURPOSE QF LOAN D PURCHASE NEW
CONDOMPIL UNIT
PUACHASE EXISTING HOME PURCH, ISTING PURCHASE EXISTING HOME CONSTRUCT HOME-PROCEEDS TO BE HEFINANCE PERMANENTLY SITED
Dmaxgucumm ASHE‘JI'EUXMUNIT NOTP'%E‘%"EIOU&YOCCUPEJ memmﬂ’c‘%oﬂ MANUFACTURED HOME TG BUY LOT
amvmans REFINANCE PURCHASE PERMANENTL PURGHASE PERMANENTLY SITED REFINANCE PERMANENTLY SITED
Dm @ SIVED MANUR ALTURED MOME MANUFACTURED HOME AND LOT MANUFACTURED HOMEADT LOAN
3, ADDRESS. OF mopsm SECURING LOAN (Fachude for and block numbers, sitbxdiveion name and ZIP Code,) 8. AMOUNT OF LOAN
35 MILSTONE ROAD .
RANDALLSTOWN, MD 21133 ’
’ 184000.00
$
10. TERMS OF LOAN
A, PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE | B. RATE OF INTEREST PER ANNUM C. DATE OF NOTE D. DATE OF FIRST PAYMENT
1163.01 6.500 PERCENT. 07/30/93 16/01/93
2. DATE LOAN WAS CLOSED F. DATE LOAN PROCEEDS FULLY PAD GUT G: TERM OF LOAN H. DATE OF MATURITY
07/30/93 08/04/93 30 YEARS 360 MONTHS 09/01/23
11, TYPE OF LIEN (38 CFR 36.4351)
HnsrnzALrv Dsa:ommu’v DFmsrcmm Dum Dmm i)
12, TITLE OF PROPERTY IS VESTED IN THE FOLLOWING PERSONIS!
Dversmn @VETEHANANDSHJUSE Domsaf&mm
13. ESTATE IN PROPERTY IS 58 CFR 36.4350)
[ X emamre [ ieassion e cpmoon caer [ oter toncit
14, APPROXIMATE ANNUAL REAL 16. APPROXIMATE ANNUAL 17. TOTAL UNPAID
ESTATE TAXES 15, INSURANCE A. HAZATD 8. FLOOD (1¥here applic) SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PAYMENT|  SPECIAL
FACE AMOUNT OF POLICY $
3 ANNUAL FREMIUM 3 $ s
18, ANNUAL MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT 19. DESCRIBE NONREALTY, IF ANY, ACOUIRED WiTH PROCEEDS OF LOAN (Awtack separie sheet §f necessary)

0. DESCRIBE ADDITIONAL SECURITY TAKEN AND UST OF OTHERS finchding Spouse} LIABLE (N INDERTEDNESS, I ANY {Atiach separte shect, ¥ necessary)

294

= LAND ACQUIRED &Y 21 DATE ACQURED 22 PURCHASE PRICE (If crquired other 23. AMOUNT WITHHELD FROM LOAN FHOCEEDS AND DEPOSTTED IN
-EPARATE THANSACTION | than b purchase, state “Nore")
ZOMPLETE EMS 27 AND 22 3 Dgcmw Demamm ACCOUNT §

SECTION Il — LENDER'S CERTIFICATION

4, I THE UNDERSIGNED LENDER, CERTIFY THAT:

if this foan was dlosed under the automatic procedure, no default cxists which has contineed for more than 30 days.

';';te{endn-hasnm imposed and will not lmpose anychargesorrmagmnﬂﬂmvammmmofﬁmmpmnmﬂabundwﬂmsdmduksﬂ forth in paragraph (d) of
CFR 36432 —

The information furnished in Section | is true, accurare and compicte.

The information contained in the loan application was obtained directly from the veteran by an employes of the undersigned lender or the lender’s duly authorized agent and is

true to the best of the lender's knowledge and belief,

“Fhe credit report submitted: an the subyject vereran (and coborrower, if any) was ordered by the undersigned lender or the Tender’s duly authorized agent directly from the aredit burcau

which prepared the report and was roccived directly from said eredit bureaty.

=I I F

m




My name is Carolyn Ross-Holmes, 1 reside at 3710 Lanamer Road,
Randallstown, Maryland 21133 along with my husband Donald and 2
daughters, Ashley age 12 and Erica age 10.

It is with regret that | must take a position regarding this matter , for
this.is my neighbor. This is a family that | have come to care about.
Our children are friends and play together.

Unfortunately, it is due to that same caring that compels me fo come
before you today to state my opposition to the zoning variance
request to allow the parking of a recreation vehicle at the corner
residence of L anamer and Millstone Roads known as 55 Millstone
Road.

My opposition is based on the safety concerns of our children as well
as the adverse curb appeal to our community.

As indicated on the attached diagram cars approaching the
intersection of Lanamer and Millstone Roads will have an obstructed
view as they approach and enter this intersection.

The. children play and use as a walkway and even sleigh ride down
the Millstone driveway of this same residence that is along side the
parking pad. A child could very easily come down that driveway into-
the street when an oncoming car is approaching the intersection and
makes a right turn up Millstone without stopping and most drastically
not foresee the child because the drivers view ;as well as the child’s
view; is obstructed by parked £ feet recreational vehicle resulting in
accident with injuries to that child. mebiie Hobre

The schoal bus customarily stops. at the corner of Miflstone and
Lanamer Roads in front of the sfgp”i‘f'gﬁpgﬁ illstone Road. Due to
the obstructed view of the corner the bus now stops at the
intersection, than proceeds to the right corner on Lanamer Road to
pick up children in the mornings. This further validates the issue of



safety at this corner.

As a former realtor, it is also my opinion that the location of the pad
and the vehicle detracts from the curb appeal of this home and
impacts the appeal of adjacent properties.
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Petition

To: The Baltimore County Department of Zoning
Re: Zoning Variance for 55 Millstone Road, Randallstown, MD
21133

A zoning variance has been requested for 55 Millstone Road,
Randallstown, Maryland 21133 “to permit a recreational vehicle
(RV) to park in the front yard in lieu of eight feet (8 fi.) to the rear
of the front foundation.”

We, the undersigned, strongly oppose the granting of the variance,
and our objections are as follows:

1. The RV is an ever-present safety hazard because it
obstructs the view of traffic, pedestrians and children
playing on Millstone and Lanamer Roads. It should be
noted that there is no stop sign at this intersection.

2. The RV is in violation of the Hemwood Heights
Community’s by-laws and restrictions, which prevent any
“fence, wall, hedge, or shrub planting which obstructs
view from 2’ to 6’ feet high on any corner lot within 25
feet from intersection.” Driver and pedesirian “common
sense” (safety) is provided as the rationale for this by-law.

3. The RV compromises the property-value of adjacent
homes, and adversely impacts re-sale potential.

4, The RV is an eyesore, unpleasant, and offensive to view.

To grant a variance for 55 Millstone Road would set a precedent in
our community, with far-reaching implications and consequences.



Thus, we, the undersigned, urge the Zoning Board to deny
the request for this zoning variance.
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Thus we, the undersigned, urge the Zoning Board to deny
the request for this zoning variance.
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